
COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 21, 1927 217 

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, 
Mich., Feb, 21, 19 2 7. Regular 
meeting. 
Meeting called to order by 

President Woodbury. 
Present : Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, 

Maulbetsch, Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, 
Hammial , Moore, Bursley, Free­
man, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 12. 

Absent: Aid. Sweet, 1. 
Minutes of February 7, 1927, ap­

proved. 
Exit Aid. Dwyer. 

Communications 
From Board of Public Works 
Moved by Mr. Atwell, tha t Board 

requests Council for permission to 
purchase season's supply of all 
material required by this depart­
ment. 
(Council action) 

Moved by Aid. Moore, that re­
quest be granted. 

Adopted by foilowing vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 
Graf, Lucas, " Hammial , Moore, 
Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
Woodbury, 11. Nays, none. 

Re-enter Aid. Dwyer. 
From Board of Appeals 

Moved by Mr. Miller, that Board 
recommends to Council tha t the 
petition of Frank E. and Minnie D. 
Jones to change use district of 
property at corner of Washtenaw 
Ave. and Wilmot St. from Class 
' B " to Class ' C" be denied. 

Moved by Mr. Slauson, that 
Board recommends to Council that 
the petition of Joseph H. Rumm-
ler, et. al, to change use district 
of property on South side of Ann 
St, between Glen Ave. and Four­
teenth St. from Class " B " to Class 
" C , be denied. 
(Council action) 

Moved by Aid. Jocelyn, tha t both 
recommendations of the Board of 
Appeals be concurred in. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 
Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial , 
Moore, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, 
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none. 

From Board of Water 
Commissioners 

Ann Arbor, Mich. 
Feb 21, 1927. 

To the Honorable Common Coun­
cil of the City of Ann Arbor, 
Michigan. 

The Board of Water Commis­
sioners takes great pleasure in an­
nouncing to your Honorable Body 
that the celebrated water case of 
Carrie Davison and seventeen 

others against the city of Ann Ar­
bor was decided in favor of the 
city by the Honorable George W. 
Sample Circuit Judge, and after 
his decision was rendered it was 
taken to the Supreme Court by the 
said Carrie Davison, et al, and 
the Supreme Court of the State 
of Michigan has just rendered a 
decision confirming the decision of 
the lower court. 

We, with the approval of your 
Honorable Body, employed Cav-
anaugh & Burke, who with the as­
sistance of the City Attorney were 
successful in all the courts in win­
ning this case. Judge Sample's de­
cision unanimously concurred in by 
Supreme Court saved the city 
thousands of dollars. 

It was a splendid victory for the 
city and has saved it over $200,000 
These different plaintiffs were 
claiming damages to their farms 
in sums varying from one third to 
one half of the value thereof, 
which would amount to more than 
$200,000. 

We feel tha t under the circum­
stances that we should officially 
report this to your Honorable 
Body so that the public would 
generally know that our work has 
been successful, and that the city 
has been successful, and the Coun­
cil and the Board of Water Com­
missioners' have saved money by 
this litigation for the Tax-Pavers. 

GEO. G. MANN, 
JOHN LINDENSCHMITT, 
ROBERT NORRIS, 

Board of Water Commissioners. 
Ordered entered in minutes. 

To the Honorable, the Common 
Council, Gentlemen: 

We respectfully announce the 
appointment of John L. Osborn as 
patrolman to fill vacancy, begin­
ning Feb. 15, 1927. As he has prev­
iously served about eighteen 
months on the local force, we rec­
ommend that he be paid the same 
compensation received by second 
year men. 

Respectfully submitted, 
JOS. L. ARNET. 
FRANK B. DEVINE. 

Board of Police Commissioners. 
Moved by Aid. Dwyer, that ap­

pointment be confirmed and rec­
ommendation concurred in. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 
Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, 
Moore, Bursley, Freeman. Lutz, 



218 COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 21, 1927 ' 

Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none. Board of Police Commissioners 
Feb. 18, 1927. Pavement Petition 

Mr. Isaac G. Reynolds, Of Westgate Mfg-. Co. et. al, for 
City Clerk, pavement on Hoover ave. between 
Ann Arbor, Michigan, State and Main sts., received and 
Dear Sir: referred to Street Committee. 

We are in receipt of your letter, Curb & Gutter Petition 
with applications and necessary Of R. A. Campbell, et. al, for 
papers for certificates to issue curb & gutter on Oakland* ave. be-
bonds. tween Hill and Arch sts., received 

These papers have been examin- and referred to Street Committee, 
ed and we are glad to enclose cer- Claim 
tificates as requested. Ot Ross Ort for damages alleged 

Yours very truly, to have been sustained on Hill St 
FRANK D. McKAY, near State St., received and refer-' 

State Treasurer, '̂̂ d to City Attorney and Finance 
By W. MANNING. Committee. 

Ordered entered in minutes. Conimittee Reports 
Communication from Senator * "^,'**"^ Repoit 

Charles A. Sink to City Attorney, p>, ^ . , ** ire Fund 
relative bill providing for issuance ^"^^- Andrews, salary $ 114.50 
of bonds for construction of ^^^^^ McLaren, salary . . 91.50 
bridges, received and ordered on ^^^P^ Edwards, salary . . 91.50 
file. Jacob Gwinner, salary . . . 83.00 

Communication from the Cham- Henry Kruse, salary 83.00 
ber of Commerce, requesting the f^i'^nk Markey, salary . . . . 78.50 
increase of bond limitation for Emil Damman, salary . . . 78.50 
pavement to $750,000, received and ^^t, Heininger, salary. . . . 78.50 
referred to Ordiiiance Committee. Floyd Naylor, salary. . . . 78.50 

Communication from the Detroit Earl Arnold, salary 78.50 
Edison Company, requesting per- Benj. Zahn, salary 78.50 
mission to t r im trees on property Henry Nevroth, salary . . . 78^50 
purchased by city for a sewage dis- Ar thur Clark, salary . . . . 78*50 
posal plant along transmission line Clyde Carpenter, salary . '. 7850 
connecting the Geddes and Super- John Comiskey, salary .' .' 78 50 
ior plants, received and referred to Walter Fieldkamp, sa lary ' ' 7850 
Park and Sanitary Committee and Percy Whitlock, salary * ' 7850 
City Forester. Edward Zeeb, salary ' ' 78*50 

Communication from the Detroit Geo. Schmid salary ' ' ' 7 s \o 
Edison Company, submitt ing in- Henry Kolander salarv* * * 78 ?0 
formation relative to street light- Albert Hoffman, salary 78 ?0 
mg conditions with blueprint map Elmer Rint salarv 7S ^n 
showing sections of city where they Oscar Rint, 'salary ' 7«'^n 
recommend ornamenta l s tandards Earnest Heller, s a l a r v " " 7850 
with underground cable wiring, re- Tm M -̂TO^ 1 ***^^^J^'-'- 'S.f>" 
ceived and referred to Lighting w ^ i t ^ ' ^ S f ^' ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^8-50 
and Budget Committees. T o t^ Ryan, salary 78.50 

Communication from Mr. C. E. Vf^^^^^ce <^natterton, salary 78.50 
Wilson, relative water from For- 1̂ *̂̂ ,̂ ^ Waterman, sa iary . . . 78.50 
est Hill cemetery flowing upon !; "5; -^eihl, salary 72.00 
Geddes ave. and Linden st. received ^^^^^on Nevins, salary 72.00 
and referred to Sewer Committee *-"as. Carroll, salary 45.00 

Petitions . 
Of The Machine Specialty Com- ^ ^^^ Fund total salaries, 

pany for street light on N. Main ^^^f n^onth, F e b r u a r y . . . $2,458.00 
St. between Goffe plant and the Police Fund 
Economy Baler Co.; and petition Thos. O'Brien, salary $ 114.50 
Of Ed. C. Jacobus, et. al, for street F'^ank Keihl, salary 91.50 
light at corner of Morton and Lin- Louis Fohey, salary 87.50 
coin aves., received and referred Norman Cook, salary . . . . 83!oO 
to Lighting Committee. M. G. Howard, sa lary . . . . 7850 

Of Michigan Biological Supply Chas. Kapp, salary .' 78.50 
Co., for "no-parking" space at Sherman Mortenson, salary 78.50 
•J29-3:J1 Second St. received and re- Irwin Keebler, salary. 7850 
ferred to Traffic Committee and Harold Gee, s a l a r y . . '"* 7850 



COMMON C O U N C I L — F E B R U A R Y 21, 1927 219 

Thos . Fohey , s a l a ry 78.50 
H a r r y Smith , s a l a ry 78.50 
Benj . Ball, sa la ry 78.50 
Ro land Woos te r , s a l a r y . . . 78.50 
H e r m a n Suma, s a l a r y . . . . 78.50 
Oscar Weir , sa la ry 78.50 
Arnold Busch, s a l a ry . . . . 78.50 
Alber t Heusel s a l a ry 78.50 
Ju l ius Ehn i s , sa la ry 72.00 
W a l t e r Schmid, sa la ry . . 72.00 
W m . Marz, sa la ry 72.00 

Police F u n d to ta l sa lar ies , 
half m o n t h , F e b r u a r y . . .$1,613.00 

Water Works Fund 
H a r r y Wil lsher , sa la ry $ 72.50 
Waldo E i s e m a n n , s a l a r y . . 75.00 
F red Linde, sa la ry 87.50 
R o b e r t Rowe, s a l a ry 70.00 
R o b e r t Young, sa la ry 65.00 
D u r w a r d Young, s a l a r y . . . . 62.50 
A. E. Hawkes , sa la ry 70.00 
C. W. Shet ter ly , s a l a r y . . . . 100.00 
Donna Woodward , s a l a r y . . 62.50 
Wi l l i am Groves, s a l a r y . . . . 70.00 
J. C. Ledwidge , s a l a r y . . . . 70.00 

W a t e r W o r k s s e m i - m o n t h ­
ly sa la r ies $ 805.00 

Cont ingent Fund 
P r a n k Marz salary, 1-2 mo.$ 78.50 
F r e d J. Staeb, sa la ry , 1-2 mo . 57.50 

Total sa lar ies $ 136.00 
Munic ipa l G a r a g e 

The Det ro i t Edison Co., N-
P services $ 2.99 

Ann Arbor Ex ide B a t t e r y 
Service, mater i i t ls 19.39 

Auto P a r t s Co., m a t e r i a l s . 27.71 
J o h n Crane, m a t e r i a l s . . . . 45.00 
Donovan ' s Accessory Stores, 

Shop, m a t e r i a l s 8.37 
E r n s t B r o t h e r s E lec t r i c 

ma te r i a l s 2.29 
J n o . C. F i sche r Co., m a t e ­

r ia ls 6.40 
The Mich igamme Oil Co., 

m a t e r i a l s -45 
Muehlig & Schmid, ma te r i a l s 17.80 
H e n r y S. P ia t t , m a t e r i a l s . . 13.76 
Quali ty P a i n t & Tr im, Shop 

ma te r i a l s l-f*0 
J. F . Riehm, m a t e r i a l s . . . . 4.00 
Staebler Oil Co., ma te r i a l s 278.66 
W a s h t e n a w Gas Co., ma te r i a l s 2.98 
W a s h t e n a w Motor Co., m a ­

ter ia l s .70 

.H Ferenz , service 75.00 
Alex Ja rowsk i , se rv ices . . . 19.20 
V. W. McAdam, s e r v i c e s . . 100.00 
P . Schmid , services 75.00 
C. P r e s t o n Wi tche r , ser - * 

vices 75.00 
E n g i n e e r Dept . to ta l ser ­

vices $ 419.20 
Mich. Bell Te l ephone Co., 

N - P services .85 
City of Ann Arbor W a t e r 

Dept., N - P s e r v i c e s . . . . 43.66 
The Detroi t Edison Co., 

N - P services 11.39 
B a n n e r L a u n d e r i n g Co., 

N - P serv ices 17.00 
But le r I n s u r a n c e , insu r . . . 69.36 
Pot ter , Al lshouse & R ich -
. . a rds , Inc., insur 829.22 
City of Ann A r b o r con t in ­

gencies 92.92 
Edwin C. Ganzhorn , M. D., 

immuniza t ion 6.00 
Publ ic H e a l t h Nur s ing 

Assn., t . b . work 16.00 
K a t h e r i n e Golden, w a g e s . . 31.85 
T. P. Stowe, wages 36.00 
J a m e s Coon, services 37.50 
Jno . C. F i sche r Co., of­

fice expenses 11.IC 
Hol land, A c k e r m a n & Hol­

land, office expense 18.32 
K y e r - W h i t k e r Co., office 

expense 22.05 
Long ' s Sales Service, office 

expense 3.92 
The Maye r -Scha i r e r Co., 

office expense 16.65 
R. L. Polk & Co., off.ce 

expense 80.00 
Univers i ty of Michigan, 

office expense 5.94 
Ann Arbor F o u n d r y Co., 

m a t e r i a l s 11.00 
J n o . C. F i scher Co., m a t e ­

r ials .95 
P . B. Ha rd ing , m a t e r i a l s . . 1.50 
Kil l ins Gravel Co., m a t e ­

r ia ls 2.27 
Luick Bros & Co., m a t e ­

r i a l s 4.00 
W m . H. L. Rohde , ma te r i a l s 5.80 
City of Ann Arbor St ree t 

fund, ma te i a l s 81.75 
Wolf & Colvin, m a t e r i a l s . . 1.05 

Tota l $1,458.05 

Municipal Garage fund to ­
tal $ 431.50 

Engineer Dept. 
K. W. Donnell , se rv ice . . . .$ 75.00 

Cont ingent F u n d to ta l in­
c luding sa la r ies $2,444.75 

Fire Fund 
Haro ld Jacobus , wages . . . $ 5.00 
Kei th Tessmer ,wages 5.00 



220 COMMON C O U N C I L — F E B R U A R Y 21, 1927 

Hutze l & Co., m a t e r i a l s . . . 40.51 R o b e r t S teward , e q u i p m e n t 577.67 

Tota l $ 50.51 

F i r e F u n d to ta l inc lud­
ing sa la r ies $2,508.51 

Police Fund 
Colt 's P a t e n t F i r e A r m s 

Mfg. Co., office e x p e n s e s . ! 42.00 
A m e r i c a n R a i l w a y E x p r e s s 

Co., m a t e r i a l s 1.23 
H e n r y S. P ia t t , e q u i p m e n t . 212.50 

Total $ 255.73 

Pol ice F u n d to ta l inc lud­
ing sa la r ies $1,868.73 

Poor Fund 
R e a d i n g & R e a d i n g r e n t . . $ 15.00 

W a t e r W o r k s Fund 
J. B. Saunde r s , office $ 10.55 
Geo. W a h r , office 4.25 
R. L. Po lk iS: Co., of f ice . . 8.00 
E n g i n e e r i n g & C o n t r a c t i n g 

P u b l i s h i n g Co., o f f ice . . 2.00 
N e p t u n e Meter Co., m a t e ­

r ia l s 560.96 
S taeb le r Oil Co., m a t e r i a l s 21.21 
S c h u m a c h e r H a r d w a r e Co., 

m a t e r i a l s 7.20 
Det ro i t Edison, Co., m a t e -

' r ia l s 15.00 
W a t e r W o r k s Dept. , m a ­

te r ia l s i.3r 
Hol land , A c k e r m a n & Hol­

land, m a t e r i a l s 70.30 

Tota l $ 699.79 
L. Gerr ick, labor $ 61.10 
H. Maier , l abor 70.00 
L. F u r t h m u e l l e r , l a b o r . . . . 61.10 
W. W e s t e r n , l abor 61.10 

A. Jedele , l abor 60.00 

Tota l labor $ 313.30 

W a t e r W o r k s F u n d to ta l 
inc ludg ing sa la r ies $1,818.09 

Park Fund 
Geo. Davis , l abo r $ 54.45 
Ben Fos te r , l abor 59.40 
F r e d Hal lock, l abor 12.00 
Geo. Mason, l abo r 19.50 
E z r a Moore, l abor 47.25 
Clause W y m a n , labor . . . . 59.40 
A. D. Maulbe t sch , t e a m . . 33.75 
Tota l l abor $ 285.75 
M. P . Bonis teel , ins :$ 9.75 
City T r e a s u r e r , con t ingen ­

cies 153.94 
Weiss inger Sign W o r k s , 

con t ingenc ies ^ 4.50 
J o h n Hor ton , m a t e r i a l s . . . 32.25 

Tota l $ 778.11 

P a r k F u n d to ta l $1,063.86 
Street F u n d 

L. G. Bird, l abor $ 61.60 
Otto Blaess, l abor 38.40 
Geo. Clough, l abor 8.00 
F r e d H a n s e l m a n , l abor . . . 59.80 
Sam K a l m b a c h , l abor . . . . 19.00 
W m . Kepp le r , l abor 48.00 
F r e d Malke, l abor 2.4b 
J a m e s Mason, labor 46.80 
Clyde Meabon, l abor 33.60 
George Menice, l abor 33.60 
Chris , Pau l , l abor 12.00 
Chris . P f a u s labor 9.60 
A r t h u r R a u s , labor 38.40 
E d R o e h m , labor 24.00 
Otto Schantz , labor 33.60 
H e r m a n Stoll, l abor 52.80 
Theo . Stol ls te imer , l a b o r . . 12.00 
F r e d Ulr ich , labor 26.00 
Mar t in Wal sh , l abor 9.60 
W m . W a y m a n , labor 8.00 

Tota l l abor $ 577.20 
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N - P 

services -30 
The Det ro i t Ed i son Co., 

N - P services 5.65 
Cen tu ry Carbon & Ribbon 

Co., office expense 18.00 
The M a y e r - S c h a i r e r Co., 

office expense 2.00 
E l k i n S t ree t Sweeper Co., 

m a t e r i a l s 71.76 
Jno . C. F i s c h e r Co., m a ­

ter ia l s 2.30 
Kil l ins Gravel Co., m a t e ­

r ia ls 82.00 
Luick Bros . & Co., m a t e ­

r ia l s 11.34 
D. J . Malloy, m a t e r i a l s . . . . 34.00 
E u g e n e Oesterl in, m a t e -

te r ia l s 2.50 
S c h u m a c h e r H a r d w a r e Co., 

m a t e r i a l s 8.33 
Wolf & Colvin, m a t e r i a l s . 22.65 

Tota l $ 260.83 

S t ree t F u n d to ta l $ 838.03 
I^abor Sewer Dist . No. 160 

The Ann Arbor R a i l r o a d 
Co., m a t e r i a l s $ 77.58 

Recapitulation 
Cont ingen t $ 2,444.75 
F i r e 2,508.51 
Pol ice 1,868.73 
Poor 15.00 
W a t e r W o r k s ." 1,818.09 



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 21, 1927 221 

Park 1,063.86 Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Street 838.03 Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 

Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial , 
City Fund total $10,556.97 Moore, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, 
Labor Sewer Dist. No. 160 77.58 Fres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none. 

. Aid. Lutz made oral report tha t 
Grand total $10,634.55 Finance Committee was of the 

Ann Arbor. Mich., Feb. 21, 1927. opinion tha t 7 point type on 7 
To the Finance Committee of the P^mt body should be used for 

r> r iiTioii* newspaper publi-^ations and bids 
L-ommon council . ^ ^ ^ . ^ , ., ^ for same presented at last meet-
Gentlemen—I have exammed the ^^^^ as follows. For publishing 

foregoing accounts against the City proceedings of Common Council 
of Ann Arbor and I hereby certify ^^^ ^̂ ^ notices The Ann Arbor 
that they are correct to the best ot Times News, 50c per inch; The 
my knowledge: . . . Washtenaw Post, 30c per inch. 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, Foj. printing 75 copies of Council 
City Clerk. proceedings in pamphlet form— 

To the Honorable, the Common rpĵ g Ann Arbor Times News, 50c 
Council: per page; The Washtenaw Post, 
Gentlemen—Your Finance Com- 40c per page, 

mitee has reviewed the foregoing To the Honorable, the Common 
report. We recommend that same Council, Gentlemen: 
be approved and tha t warran ts be Your Finance Committee, to 
ordered drawn for foregoing ac- whom was referred the mat ter of 
counts. bids on, city printing for the com-

GEO J. LUTZ, JR . ing year and also the question of 
S S. HAMMIAL, publication of proceedings of the 
H. M. SLAUSON, common council in pamphlet form 

Finance Committee. only has had said mat ters under. 
Aid Lutz moved the adoption of consideration, 

the report which was adopted by As regards the question of print-
the following vote: Yeas, Aid. in - ot proceedings in pamphlet 
Slauson Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, form only, a study of the amount 
Lucas Dwyer, Hammial , Moore, of printing in the past two years 
Bursley Freeman, Lutz, Pres. indicates tha t the cost of these in 
Woodbury 12 Nays, none. pamphlet form at the estimated 

Aid Lutz presented the follow- price, added to the cost of pub-
Ing communication: lication of all the necessary legal 

Feb. 21, 1927. notices, at the legal rate, would 
To the Honorable, the Common exceed the cost under our present 
Council plan. 
City of' Ann Arbor, Michigan, We respectfully recommend that 
Gentlemen- *^^ ^̂ *̂  ^^ *^^ -^^^ Arbor Times 

The communication from Gerald News be accepted because its^ bid 
J Wagner of Grand Rapids, Mich- alone meets the specifications by 
igan regarding the mat ter of ad- giving a sworn statement of its 
ditio'nal "^briefs to be filed in the paid circulation and because, in 
telephone case has been turned some cases, a weekly issue cannot 
over to me for my consideration. meet the requirements of the law 

In view of the fact that this mat- as to publication of notices within 
ter is pending and has not been time limits. 
definitely decided and is of such We further recommend that the 
interest to all the people of this Mayor and City Clerk be instructed 
city I would recommend tha t M r . - t o sign contract, for period of one 
Wagner be authorized to proceed, year from the signing thereof. 

I remain Very Truly yours, when contract has been approved 
ROSCOE O. BONISTEEL, by the City Attorney, 

City Attorney. Respectfully submitted, 
Aid. Lutz presented bill of Ger-. GEO. J. LUTZ, JR . 

aid J. Wagner for $140.00 for ser- H. M. SLAUSON. , 
vices as stated in City Attorney's Finance Committee, 
report ''̂ '̂̂ - Lutz moved the adoption of 

Moved by Aid. Lutz, that bill be report, which was adopted by fol-
allowed and City Clerk be instruct- lowing vote: Yeas. Aid. Slauson, 
ed to draw warrant for $140.00. Jocelyn, Maulbetsch. Lucas, Ham-



223 COMMON'COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 21, 1927 

mial, Moore, Bursley, Freeman, not exceeding six hundred and 
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 10. Nays, fifty thousand dollar^ outstanding 
Aid. Graf, Dwyer, 2. a t any one tim«, for the purpose 

Ordinance Conimlttee of paving any alley, street or 
Proposed Charter Amendment s treets in such city and to an 

By Alderman Freeman ; amount not exceeding two hun-
RcBolved, That Section 186 of dred thousand dollars outstanding 

the Charter of the City of Ann at any one t ime for curbs and 
Arbor as amended April 7, 1919, gutters, such bonds to run for a 
and April 7, 1924, be and the same period not -exceeding ten years 
is hereby amended to read as fol- from the date of their issue, and 
lows: at a ra te of interest not exceeding 

Section 186. No bond, note or five per cent per annum, and the 
other obligation or evidence of in- Common Council for the purpose 
debtedness of £aid corporation, of carrying out these provisions 
except orders on the t reasurer as may pass such ordinance or ordi-
hereinafter provided, and except nances aS may be deemed neces-
bonds for sewerage, curbs and sary. 
gut ters and paving purposes, and Resolved, that a special election 
also except as otherwise by state y^^ ^^^ ^^^ ^^^^ -^ hereby called 
law or in this char ter provided, ^^^ ^^i^ ^^ ^ ^ j ^ ^^ Monday, the 
shall ever be given or issued by fourth day of April, A. D. 1927. in 
said corporation, or by any officer p^n-suance of the state law and 
thereof, in his official capacity char ter of this city to vote upon 
whereby the said city shall be- the Question of amendment to the 
come obligated to pay any money section of the charter of the City 
unless the same shall have been ^^ ^^^^ j ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^^ aforesaid 
submitted to and voted for by a . 
majority of the electors of said .̂ R^^'^olved. further, that said elec-
city voting thereon; but the Com- ^lon shall be held m the several 
men Council may allow just Y^^"^^ °* ^^'^ *̂ '*'̂ " '̂ ^ ^^^ ^''^'''' ^^ 
claims against the city, and may follows: First ward, votmg room 
issue ' orders therefor on the basement of City Hall; Sicond 
treasurer, or payable on presenta- Y^/'f. ward building on South 
tion from any moneys then in the Ashley street; Third ward ward 
t reasury .on the first day of Feb- building on Miller Avenue; Four th 
ruarv thereafter; but such second ward, votmg room, basement of 
named class orders shall not, in Armory, North Fifth avenue; Fifth 
anv fiscal vear exceed tho aggre- ward, ward building on Pontiac 
gate taxes ' levied in such year for street; Sixth ward, voting room in 
t h e ' payment of the same. All old engine hou.se, East University 
moneys collected for the use of ^>'^";'^^:.^ ^ f ^'"tb ward first pre-
the citv shall be paid into the city cmct. City building on Mary street; 
t reasury and no moneys shall be Seventh ward, second precinct, 
paid from the treasury unless it ^^^ing room m Eberbach School 
shall have been previously appro- corner M ells street and Forest 
priated by the Common Council to avenue. 
the purpose for which it shall be Resolved, further, that the City 
drawn. The Treasurer shall pay Clerk of said City be and is hereby 
out no money except upon the authorized to issue the usual call 
writ ten war ran t of the Mayor and for said special election, pursuant 
City Clerk, which war ran t shall to the state law and charter of the 
specify the fund from which the City of Ann Arbor, and to cau?e to 
money is to be paid; provided, be printed ballots for the use of 
tha t school moneys shall be paid the electors at said election, which 
to the t reasury of school district ballots shall be printed upon white 
number one of the City of Ann Ar- paper of equal width and length 
bor upon the war ran t of the Presi- and shall read: 
dent and Secretary of said board. Section 186. No bond, note or 
The Common Council may, at any other obligation or evidence of in-
reg-ular meeting thereof, by reso- debtedness of said corporation, ex-
lution duly adopted by a majority cept orders on the t reasurer as 
of all the members elect, authorize hereinafter provided, and except the issuine- nf bonds to the amount bonds for sewerage. curbs and 

http://hou.se


COMMON COUNCILr—FEBRTXAJl T21, 1927 223 

gutters and paving purposes, and of the Charter. Yes ( ) 
also except as otherwise by state por amendment of Section 186 
law or in this char ter provided, of the Chai'ter. No ( ) 
shall ever be given or issued by Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
said corporation, or by any officer Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 
thereof, in his official capacity Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, 
whereby the said city shall be- Moore, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, 
come obligated to pay any money Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none. 
unless the same shall have b-een ScAver Committee Report 
submitted to and voted for by a To the Honorable, the Common 
majority of the electors of said Council, Gentlemen: 
city voting thereon; but the Com- Your Sewer Committee respect-
mon Council may allow just claims fully recommends: 
against the city, and may issue or- L That a storm sewer be con-
ders therefor on the Treasurer or structed on Henry street from 
payable on presentation from any Golden avenue to Packard street. 
moneys then in the treasury, on ,̂ 2. That a Mam Trunk Sanitary 
the first day of February there- ^^wer be constructed. 
after- but such second named ^J- That the Board of Public 

I . v^oii «t i« anv fior-ni works cause to be prepared plans, 
class orders shall not m any fiscal ifj^^ti^^^ ^„d estimates of cosi 
ye..r. exceed the a&^iegate taxes ^^^ ^^.^ ^^^^^ ^^^^^ ^^^ ^ ^ . ^ 
levied m such year for the pay- ^^^^^ sanitary sewer and that the 
ment of the same. All moneys construction of the same Is hereby 
collected for the uSe of the city ^j^emed and declared to be neces-
shall be paid into the city t reas- ^^^^ public improvements. 
ury, and no moneys shall be paid 4 rpĵ ĵ. ^ j^^ Mayor and City 
fiom the treasury unless it shall c ie rk be instructed to sign, on 
have been previously appropriated behalf of the City of Ann Arbor, 
by the Common Council to the ^^g petition for the county drain 
purpose lor which it ^hall be known as the Murray-Washington 
drawn. The Treasurer shall pay drain. 
out no money except upon the Respectfully submitted, 
written warrant of the Mayor and E. E. Lucas, C. C. Freeman, W. S. 
( ity Clerk, which warran t shall Moore, Benj. H. Graf, L. P, 
si.-oc.ify the fund from which the Jocelyn, Sewer Committee, 
money Is to be paid; provided, that Aid. Lucas moved the adoption 
Kchool moneys shall be paid to the of report, which was adopted by 
treasury of school district number following vote: Yeas, Aid. Slau-
one of the City ot Ann Arbor upon son, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, 
the warran t of the President and Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial Moore, 
secretary of said board. The Com- Eursley. Freeman, Lutz, Pres . 
mon council may, at any reg- Woodbury, 12. Nays, none, 
ular meMins thereof, by resolution I 'ark & Samtary Committee Report 
duly adopted by a majority of all To the Honorable, the Common 
the members ^ W authorize the Council, Gentlemen: 
issuing of bonds to the amount not In accordance with your action 
exceeding six hundred and fifty of February 7 1927 your Park 
. , -, 11 ..tc,tov,^i»^„ «t and Sanitary Committee opened 

thousand dollars outstanding at ^^^ ^,^^^^^ ^^.^ morning 
any one tin^e tor }he puipose of ^^^ ^^^ collection and disposal of 
pavmg any alley street or stieet^ garbage for a term of three years 
m such city and to an amount not ^^^^^ ^^^ ^^^^^ March 7, 1927, as 
exceeding two hundred thousand fallows: Edward Besch, $21,600.00 
dollars outstanding at any one ^^^ year. 
tim^ for curbs and gutters, such y^r^ respectfully recommend that 
bonds to run for a period not ex- ĵ̂ g proposal of Edward Besch be 
ceeding ten years from the date of accepted and the Mayor and City 
their issue, and at a rate of in- clerk be instructed to sign contract 
ter-^st not exceeding five per cent when approved by the City Attor-
per annum, and the Common ^ey. 
Council for the purpose of carry- Respectfully submitted, 
in"- out these provisions niay pass g. S. Hammial , E. E. Lucas, Park 
such ordinance or ordinances as & Sanitary Committee. may be deem-ed necessary. Aid. Hammial moved the adopt-For amendment of Section 186 ion of report, which was adopted 



224 COMAION COUNCIL^FEBRUARY 21, 1927 

by following vote: Yeas, Aid. Slau- City Clerk be authorized to give' 
son, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, a bill of sale for any such automo-
I^ucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore, biles heretofore or hereafter sold 
Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. under the provisions of said ord-
Woodbury, 12. Nays, none. inance. 

Budget Coiiunittee Report Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
To the Honorable, the Common ^ j ^ slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 

Council, Gentlemen: ^.^^^ L^^^ Dwyer. Hammial, 
Your Budget Committee respect- ^oore, Bursley, Freeman. Lutz, 

fully recommends that the request p^^^ Woodbury, 12. Nays, none, 
of the Board of Public Works to j^Ioved by Aid. Dwyer, that the 
purchase a new car for the Street Mayor and City Clerk be authorized 
Dept and trade in old car be ^^ ^. ^^ ^^^^^^ ^ . ^^ 
granted and the City Clerk be au- petition for pavement of S State 
thorized to issue bill of sale for old ^^ ^^^^ ̂ ^ ̂ _23 ^^^^^ ̂  majority of 

^^' Resoectfullv submitted ^^^ ^"^^^ frontage has been signed 
Kespecuuiiy suomitted, f̂ ,̂ ^ ^^^ abutting property own-

E. E. Lu cas, C. C Freeman, Geo. ers. 
Lutz, jr., Wm. C. Maulbetsch, H. Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
H. Hammial, H. M. Slauson, Aid. Slauson. Jocelyn, Maulbetsch 
Budget Committee. Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, 
Adopted by following vote: Yeas, Moore. Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, 

Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch. p^^es. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none. 
Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, gy Aid. Lucas: 
Moore, Bursley, Freenrian, Lutz. \^ i ^ Iv, 4. +i, m j ^ T, v, 
Pres. WoodUuf;, 12. Nays, none. ..Jt'^llfCtuJ^J^Ta^l^ °L̂ se a 

Special ComiiiittPe Keport "'^ W_orKs ae mstiucted to cause a 
To the Honorable Common Coun- " . ' ;^ "^,f .P°l^ '?, ^^ ^''^''^^^ »" ^^e 

pii rpntlempn- ^^''^ ^^^^ ' " ''"'^'^ ^ manner that a 
Your Spec™! Committee on new " ' ^ ^ , . ^ ^ " *'^ '"'^''^ ^"'^ "'^'^'^^ ^* 

plan for issuance of tax receipts . } ^' , ^ ,. . 4. ^r 
respectfully recommends that .the ^,^^?,f^^ ^'^ T T ' ^ ' ^ r ^ ^ i . T̂ ^̂ *̂ 
Treasurer be instructed to secure ^ ^ ^ , Slauson. Jocelyn. Maulbetsch, 
estimates on cost of the necessary ^Z^^' ^^^^^^' Dwyer. Hammial. 
blanks and that the committee on *̂̂ «̂ V ^^^^^^ ,^/Z'^^''' ^* ' 
tax receipts be given power to or- Pres^ VV oodbury. 12. Nays, none, 
der the same in case it becomes ^ ^ ^^^- Slauson: 
necessary to avoid delay in seciu- Resolved, that the City Treas-
ing them. urer be instructed to pay on March 
H. M. Slauson, J. Edgar Dwyer, E. S, 1927, from the income trust 

E. Lucas, Special Committee. money for the purchase of the 
Adopted by following vote: Yeas, property known aî  the Unity Block, 

Aid. Slauson, Jocelvn, Maulbetsch. the amount of interest due on-
Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial. said date and such further amount 
Moore, Bursley, Freeman. Lutz, as may be available to apply on 
Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays. none. the principal and report to the 

Reports of City Engineer and Common Council at the next meet-
Street Commissioner received and ing the amounts so paid, 
ordered on file. Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
By Aid. Dwyer: Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 

Whereas, the Board of Police Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial. 
Commissioners has heretofore soM Moore, Bursley, Freeman, Lutz, 
personal property pursuant to the Pres. Woodbury, 12. Nays, none. 
provisions of "An ordinance to Aid. Jocelyn, informed Council 
provide for the sale of all un- that smoke from chimneys in the • 
claimed personal property coming vicinity of the high school build-
into possession of the police de- ing was very annoying to the occu- ' 
partment of the City of Ann Arbor pants of said school and the mat-
and to designate the use of funds ter was referred to the City Engi-
derived from such sale" and, neer. 

Whereas, the Secretary of State Exit Aid. Bursley. 
has rendered an opinion that the Moved by Aid; Jocelyn. that in-city can now give a bill of sale to spectors be appointed to fill automobiles. vacancies at the primary election Therefore be it resolved, that the March 7. 1927, as follows: ". •••' 



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 21, 1927 225 

First ward—L. O. Gushing and 
T. P. Stowe. 

Second ward—-Wm. Buettner and 
Otto Haab. 

Third ward—Charles Saraw and 
Carl A. Lehman. 

Fourth ward—^Wm. Corson. 
Fifth ward—T. E. Ware and Geo. 

Spathelf. 
Sixth ward—Harry Nichols. 
Seventh ward, first precinct— 

Lewis M. Gram, W. E. Groat and 
E. S. McLouth. 

Seventh ward, second precinct— 
Georare Geisel, Mrs. Maria Peel 
and George Lutz, Sr. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch. 
Graf, Lucas, "Dwyer. Hammial, 
Moore, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. 
Woodbury. 11. Nays, none. 

Special Committee Report 
To the Honorable, the Common 
Council. % 
Gentlemen: 

Your Committee, to whom was 
referred the matter of City Elec­
tions, has had the same under con­
sideration. We recommend that the 
Abbot voting machines be used in 
the coming April election and that 
an extra inspector of elections be 
appointed to serve in each pre­
cinct where it may be deemed nec­
essary. 

We recommend that your com­
mittee be given further time to 
investigate the costs of new voting 
nnachines when the present ma­
chines prove inadequate and also to 
make a comparison of costs of vot­
ing by machine and by ballot. 

Respectfully submitted, C. C. 
Freeman, George Lutz, Jr., Special 
Comnriittee. 

Disapproved, J. Edgar Dwyer. 
Aid. Freeman moved the adop­

tion of report, which was adopted 
by following vote: Yeas, Aid. Slau­

son, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Lucas, Hammial, Moore, Freeman, 
Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 10. Nays, 
Aid. Dwyer. 

Moved by Aid. Freeman, that the 
Board of Public Works be author­
ized to make necessary repairs at 
the sixth ward polling place. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 
Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, 
Moore, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Wood­
bury, 11. Nays, none. 

Mayor Campbell requested that a 
report be prepared of matters re­
ferred to committees which had 
not been acted upon so that the 
business of the year may be cleared 
up. Referred to City Clerk. 

Moved by Aid. Moore, that John 
H. Shadford be appointed Poor 
Commissioner for the year begin­
ning the first Monday in March, 
1927, at a salary of fifty dollars 
per month. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, 
Graf, Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, 
Moore, Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Wood­
bury, 11. Nays, none. 

On motion of Aid. Dwyer, the 
matter of providing for traveling 
expense of Poor Commissioner was 
referred to Budget Committee. 

Moved by Aid, Lucas, that Dr. 
Edwin C. Ganzhorn be appointed 
City Physician for the year begin­
ning the first Monday in March, 
1927, at a salary of fifty dollars 
per month. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas. 
Slauson, Jocelyn, Maulbetsch, Graf, 
Lucas, Dwyer, Hammial, Moore, 
Freeman, Lutz, Pres. Woodbury, 11. 
Nays, none. 

On motion of Aid. Freeman. 
Council adjourned. 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 
City Clerk. 


